## PROCLAMATION

- WHEREAS, Dr. Adrian Bonser has been a member of the Dunwoody community for over twenty years including serving as a board member of Dunwoody Yes; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Adrian Bonser was a candidate for City Council District 2, Post 2 during Dunwoody's first municipal election and was elected to office as one of the first Councilors of the City of Dunwoody; and
- WHEREAS, during her tenure as Councilmember, Dr. Adrian Bonser's served as part of the selection and negotiation committee for the original government services contracts. Through her work with this committee, Dr. Adrian Bonser assisted the City in ensuring the provision of a high level of service while saving millions of taxpayer dollars; and
- WHEREAS, Dr. Adrian Bonser served on the new Dunwoody Elementary School committee and assisted with naming the school as well as determining their mascot and school colors. Dr. Adrian Bonser also served as an original board member of the Town and Gown Committee which works with Georgia Perimeter College to foster positive city-school relationships and work collaboratively to solve challenges; and
- WHEREAS, throughout her time on the City Council Dr. Adrian Bonser has devoted many hours of her time attending homeowners association meetings in neighborhoods across the City and meeting personally with constituents in her district; and
- WHEREAS, with Dr. Adrian Bonser's decision not to seek re-election, the City wishes Dr. Adrian Bonser well as she enjoys the next chapter of her life with her family.

**NOW THEREFORE,** I, Michael G. Davis, Mayor of the City of Dunwoody, do hereby recognize and commend

## DR. ADRIAN BONSER

for her service to the City of Dunwoody and her contributions to the community.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the City of Dunwoody, Georgia, to be affixed, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2013.

City of Dunwoody

Attest:

Michael G. Davis, Mayor

Sharon Lowery, City Clerk